### 

Introduced Version

## HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No.

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION recognizing Chuck Mayfield on the occasion of his retirement from the Legislative Services Agency.

# Thompson, Goodin

\_\_\_\_\_, read first time and referred to Committee on

20162358

2016

Second Regular Session of the 119th General Assembly (2016)

## HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION recognizing Chuck Mayfield on the occasion of his retirement from the Legislative Services Agency.

Whereas, After 40 years of dedicated service to the citizens of Indiana, Chuck Mayfield is retiring;

Whereas, During these 40 years of dedicated service, Chuck has worked for the Legislative Services Agency (LSA) and the State Budget Agency;

Whereas, Chuck first came through the doors of the Legislative Services Agency in June 1976, and left the agency for the first time in August 1981;

Whereas, From September 1981 through July 1999, Chuck Mayfield worked for the State Budget Agency;

Whereas, In July 1999, Chuck realized he missed the camaraderie he had known at the Legislative Services Agency and returned;

Whereas, During his time at the LSA, Chuck was recognized as the foremost expert in education funding issues and, particularly, the school funding formula;

Whereas, Chuck has also been instrumental in assisting the General Assembly with the school funding formula and providing thousands of schools with runs for at least as many variations of the school funding formula;



HC 1072/DI 84

Whereas, In addition to his work at the LSA, Chuck has been a club and interscholastic soccer referee for many years; and

Whereas, Even though Chuck Mayfield will be leaving the LSA for the joys of retirement, where he will have more time to enjoy fine cigars and contribute to the state's gaming economy, he will be greatly missed by all his colleagues at the LSA: Therefore,

#### Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana, the Senate concurring:

SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly thanks Chuck
Mayfield for his years of dedicated service to the citizens of Indiana
and wishes him a long, happy, and healthy retirement.
SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
Representatives transmit a copy of this resolution to Chuck Mayfield
and his family.

